


PLEASE HAVE THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION WHEN YOU MAKE YOUR CALL: 
 
1 – MODEL NUMBER OF THE PRODUCT LOCATED ON THE FRONT OF THE ASSEMBLY MANUAL 
2 – DESRIPTION OF THE PART FROM THE PARTS LIST 
 
POR FAVOR TENGA VISIBLE LA SIGUIENTE INFORMACIÓN CUANDO LLAME:  
 
1 - NÚMERO DE MODELO DEL PRODUCTO QUE SE ENCUENTRA UBICADO AL FRENTE DEL MANUAL 
DE ENSAMBLAJE  
2 - DESCRIPCIÓN DE LA PIEZA QUE SE ENCUENTRA EN LA LISTA DE PIEZAS  

PLEASE READ THIS BEFORE STARTING ASSEMBLY 

POR FAVOR LEA ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE COMENZAR EL ENSAMBLAJE  

STOP 

PARE 
Missing A Part? 

CALL US BEFORE GOING 
BACK TO THE STORE! 

The store where you made your purchase  
does not stock parts for this item. 

If you have assembly questions or if you need parts,  
whether they are missing or damaged 

Call Toll-Free Help Line or visit www.swingsetsonline.com 
 

¡LLÁMENOS ANTES DE REGRESAR A LA TIENDA!  
La tienda donde realizó la compra no almacena piezas de este producto.  
Si tiene preguntas sobre el ensamblaje o si necesita piezas debido a que 

faltan o están dañadas  
llame gratis a la línea de ayuda  

1-800-765-4138 

• READ THE ASSEMBLY MANUAL COMPLETELY, PAYING SPECIAL ATTENTION TO THE    IMPORTANT TIPS AND 
SAFETY INFORMATION. 

• AFTER YOU HAVE READ THE ASSEMBLY MANUAL, YOU WILL BE ABLE TO DECIDE IF YOU NEED PROFESSIONAL 
HELP TO COMPLETE THE ASSEMBLY OF THE PLAYSET. 

• SEPARATE AND IDENTIFY ALL PARTS TO MAKE SURE THAT YOU HAVE ALL OF THE PARTS LISTED. 

• IF YOU CAN’T FIND ALL OF THE PARTS, CHECK THE PACKING MATERIAL. SMALL PARTS MAY HAVE FALLEN INTO IT 
DURING SHIPMENT. 

• IF YOU HAVE PROBLEMS WITH THE ASSEMBLY OR IF ANY PART IS MISSING OR       DAMAGED, PLEASE CALL THE 

HELP LINE 1-800-765-4138 OR VISIT www.swingsetsonline.com. 
 

• LEA EL MANUAL DE ENSAMBLAJE COMPLETAMENTE, PRESTANDO ESPECIAL ATENCIÓN A LOS CONSEJOS ÚTILES 
IMPORTANTES Y A LA INFORMACIÓN SOBRE SEGURIDAD.  

• DESPUÉS DE QUE HAYA LEÍDO EL MANUAL DE ENSAMBLAJE, PODRÁ DECIDIR SI NECESITA AYUDA PROFESIONAL 
PARA EFECTUAR EL ENSAMBLAJE DE LA UNIDAD DE JUEGOS.  

• SEPARE E IDENTIFIQUE TODAS LAS PIEZAS PARA COMPROBAR QUE DISPONE DE TODAS LAS PARTES INDICADAS.  

• SI NO PUEDE ENCONTRAR TODAS LAS PIEZAS, REVISE EL MATERIAL DE EMPAQUE. ES POSIBLE QUE ALGUNAS 
PIEZAS PEQUEÑAS PUEDAN HABERSE CAÍDO ALLÍ DURANTE EL ENVÍO.  

• SI TIENE PROBLEMAS CON EL ENSAMBLAJE O SI ALGUNA PIEZA FALTA O ESTÁ DAÑADA, LLAME A LA LÍNEA DE 

AYUDA AL 1-800-765-4138 O VISITE www.swingsetsonline.com. 













Play Set Assembly Manual FAQs: 
 
1. Does the area for the play house need to be level? Yes. Backyard Discovery recommends   the play house 
be positioned on a flat level area for maximum safety and durability. Any stakes provided should be used to 
secure it firmly to the ground. 
 
2. What size area is recommended for the play house? Backyard Discovery recommends at least a 6’ (six foot) 
perimeter around and above the play house for maximum safety. 
 
3. What age range is appropriate for the play houses? Backyard Discovery play houses are recommended for 
children ages 2 – 10 years. 
 
4. Is the wood treated with chemicals? Backyard Discovery uses 100% Chinese Cedar wood which is naturally 
bug resistant, decay and rot resistant. To help ensure your child’s safety, our wood is completely chemical free 
and we do not use pressure-treated wood. The stain we use is a top coat using a water-based product that is 
for appearance only. 
 
5. How often should the play house be stained? Backyard Discovery recommends the play house be stained 
once each year. A water or oil based stain can be used at the customer’s discretion. 
 
6. Why does it seem that my play house is developing cracks? Wood is a natural material; no two pieces are 
exactly alike. Each piece has its own characteristics and personality and reacts differently to climate changes. 
When any wood product is exposed to the elements, it develops “wood checks”. A check is the radial 
separation of the wood fibers running with the grain of the wood. These are caused by the varying temperature 
and moisture conditions. A check is not a crack – it does not affect the strength or durability of the wood or 
structural integrity of the play house. 
 
7. Do Backyard Discovery play houses come with a warranty? Yes. All Backyard Discovery products carry a 1-
year replacement warranty on all parts for manufacturer’s defect. Our wood carries a 5 year warranty on rot 
and decay as well. Please see warranty details for more information. 
 
8. What is the best way to get started assembling the play house? Backyard Discovery recommends taking all 
the parts out of the boxes and arranging them by part number before you begin any assembly. This will not 
only allow faster assembly, but will also identify any parts that may be missing or damaged so they can be 
replaced before assembly. If parts are missing or need replacement, go to 
www.swingsetsonline.com/support.aspx and follow the prompts to order them. Next, read the assembly 
manual and get the tools ready for the job as recommended in the manual. If the assembly manual is lost or 
misplaced a new one can be printed from Backyard Discovery’s website: www.swingsetsonline.com. 
 
9. The play house seems to rock or sway too much. What’s wrong? Rocking is caused by uneven ground or 
obstructions such as rocks, roots, etc. under the ground rails. These should be removed and the ground 
underneath re-leveled to prevent rocking. Also ensure the play house is securely staked to the ground using 
any stakes provided. 
 
10. The 2”x4” boards do not measure 2”x 4”. Why not? In the U.S. it’s common practice to describe lumber 
dimensions using the rough cut sizes from the sawmill and not the finished dimensions. Retailers, home stores, 
etc. all use this accepted practice for describing lumber dimensions. However, Backyard Discovery play 
houses are designed and constructed using the actual dimensions so everything fits properly and remains so 
during the life of the play house. 
 

For more information and frequently asked questions, please refer to our website at www.swingsetsonline.com. 

                                                                         

                                                                                            Rev 11/22/10 BRS 



Tools Required for Installation:
(These are the tools that are generally required for assembly of our swing sets. These tools
are not included in the swing set purchase.)

(Level 24") (Open End Wrenches

1/2" & 7/16")

(Nut Drivers 1/2" & 9/16")

(Tape Measure) (3/8" Drive Ratchet, 1/2" & 

9/16" STD Sockets 1/2" & 

9/16" Deep Sockets)

(Claw Hammer)

(3/8" Cordless Drill or Electric Drill) (3/16" , 5/16" & 3/8" Drill Bits) (Drill Attachments: 

Phillips Head Screw 3/8"

Socket Driver

Torque Head Screw)

(An Adult w/ an Adult Helper) (Phillips & Straight 

Blade Screw Drivers)

(Rubber Mallet - Optional)

(Ladder)



SSSSAAAAFFFFEEEE    PPPPLLLLAAAAYYYY    AAAARRRREEEEAAAA    DDDDIIIIAAAAGGGGRRRRAAAAMMMM

SSSSaaaaffffeeee    PPPPllllaaaayyyy    AAAArrrreeeeaaaa::::
• The safe play area refers to a zone extending 6' beyond the play product on all sides, including the
space above the play product.
• The ground surface must be level. Installing your play product on sloping ground can cause it to
lean or "rack". This leaning puts additional stress on all connections and joints and in time will cause
those connections to loosen and fail.
• The safe play area must be free of all structures, landscaping, trees and branches, rocks, wires,
and other obstacles to safe play. Children can be seriously injured running or swinging into these
obstacles.
• Remove all tripping hazards from the safe play area. Tripping hazards include: roots, stumps, rocks,
landscaping, sprinkler heads, railroad ties, plumbing and electrical connections.
• Play product needs to be installed on solid ground.

DDDDiiiimmmmeeeennnnssssiiiioooonnnnssss::::
• The Chateau has one layout option.
Layout       Ground Dimension                            Safe Play Area*
                 6'-1/2" x 5'-4-1/2" x 68" Tall               12'-1/2" x 11'-4"
 
 
 
*Level Ground Surface - See below

GGGGeeeennnneeeerrrraaaallll    IIIInnnnffffoooorrrrmmmmaaaattttiiiioooonnnn::::
Your set has been designed and engineered for
     children only and for residential use only.
A maximum of 150 lbs. per child is recommended for
     play activities designed for individual use.
A maximum of 120 lbs. per child is recommended for
     play activities designed for multiple child use.
A maximum of 6 children is recommended for this unit.

SSSSAAAAFFFFEEEETTTTYYYY    AAAANNNNDDDD    AAAASSSSSSSSEEEEMMMMBBBBLLLLYYYY    IIIINNNNFFFFOOOORRRRMMMMAAAATTTTIIIIOOOONNNN
SELECTING THE CORRECT LOCATION FOR YOUR PLAY PRODUCT IS IMPORTANT

FOR YOUR CHILDREN’S SAFETY AND THE PRODUCT’S LONGEVITY

Safe play area 
using recommended

 ground cover

B
e

n
c
h

House

Porch

1
1

'-
4

" 
[3

.5
 m

]

12'-1/2" [3.8 m]

6'-1/2"
[1.8 m]

5
'-
4

 1
/2

"
[1

.6
 m

]



Parts Identification
Wood Components

(NOT TO SCALE)

F1 - COUNTER SUPPORT - W101809
1 3/8"x2 3/8"x9 7/8" (36x60x250)

(2)

H1 - SEAT SUPPORT - W101823
1"x3 3/8"x18 7/8" (24x86x480)

(2)

H2 - SEAT LEG - W101804
1"x3 3/8"x11 3/4" (24x86x298)

(2)

H3 - SEAT SUPPORT - W101805
1"x3 3/8"x6 1/2" (24x86x166)

(2)

K1 - FRONT COUNTER BOARD - W101810
5/8"x5 1/4"x46 7/8" (16x134x1190)

(1)

K2 - BACK COUNTER BOARD - W101811
5/8"x5 1/4"x46 7/8" (16x134x1190)

(1)

K3 - WINDOW SHELF - W101825
5/8"x5 1/4"x34 1/8" (16x134x868)

(1)

K6 - COUNTER SUPPORT - W101812
5/8"x5 1/4"x10 1/2" (16x134x266)

(2)

L5 - BAY WINDOW LEDGE - W101794
5/8"x4 3/8"x43" (16x112x1092)

(4)

L7 - FLOWER BOX FRONT - W101835
5/8"x4 3/8"x9 1/2" (16x112x242)

(2)

L9 - FLOWER BOX SIDE - W101834
5/8"x4 3/8"x4 1/2" (16x112x115)

(4)

M5 - SEAT BOARD - W101808
5/8"x3 3/8"x35 3/4" (16x86x908)

(2)

M10 - PORCH RAFTER BACK - W101822
5/8"x3 3/8"x20" (16x86x508)

(2)











Parts Identification
AAAAcccccccceeeessssssssoooorrrriiiieeeessss

(NOT TO SCALE)

DF - WINDOW FRAME WHITE 343x444.5 - A100013(6)

FL - CLOCK - A100078(1)

JS - SQUARE SINK BOWL - A100129(1)

MR - DOOR BELL - A100174(1)

MY - DOUBLE MAGNETIC CATCH KIT - A100261 MAG 
CATCH

(1)

HZ - KNOB - A100071(1)

FZ - L BRACKET WHITE 32x51 - A100133(2)

MV - METAL TIE STRAP - A100257(1)

MT - PLASTIC WINDOW MEDIUM WHITE
-A100014

(2)

(4) FR - HINGE - A100093

(1) JR - FAUCET KIT - A100125

(1) MS - PHONE KIT - A100132

(1) JX - STOVE ASSEMBLY - A100136

FS - HINGE (DOOR, SPRING LOADED)
-A100094

(2)































 

 

Assembly
Phase 15

Parts needed:
• (1) N20 - WINDOW STOP - W101814
• (1) MY - MAGNETIC CATCH KIT - DOUBLE - A100261

Phase Notes
• Assemble with hardware as shown.

Hardware needed:
• (2) BR - SCREW PFH 8x1-1/8 - H100088

Step 2: Attach 'MY' Magnetic Catch to 
'N20' Window Stop using pan head 
screws provided in magnetic catch 
kit, as shown.

Note: It is vital that the fort
be level before and after
each phase of assembly.

To prevent board splitting, you
must pre-drill each board with 
a 1/8" drill bit, before attaching. 

Step 1: Center & attach 'N20' Window 
Stop to 'WP2' right wall using screws 
'BR', as shown.

Step 3: Attach 'MY' magnetic catch 
strike plates to 'N20' window stop 
using flat head screws provided in 
magnetic catch kit, as shown.

WP2

N20

BR

MY



 

 

Assembly
Phase 16

Hardware needed:
• (8) BP - SCREW PFH 8x1-1/2 - H100086

Parts needed:
• (2) FLOWER BOX ASSEMBLY

Phase Notes
• Assemble with hardware as shown.

Step 1: Pre-drill & attach Flower Box 
Assembly to 'WP4' & 'WP5' front walls
using screws 'BP', as shown.

Note: It is vital that the fort
be level before and after
each phase of assembly.

To prevent board splitting, you
must pre-drill each board with 
a 1/8" drill bit, before attaching. 

FLOWER BOX ASSEMBLY

BP

WP5

WP4



Assembly
Phase 17

Hardware needed:
• (2) KS - NUT BARREL WH 1/4x5/8 - H100136
• (2) KW - WASHER LOCK EXT 8x15 - H100139
• (2) KV - WASHER LOCK EXT 6x15 - H100138
• (2) KT - BOLT  WH 1/4x1 - H100137
• (24) BS - SCREW PFH 8x1-3/4 - H100089
• (4) BR - SCREW PFH 8x1-1/8 - H100088

Parts needed:
• (2) H1 - SEAT SUPPORT - W101823
• (2) H2 - SEAT LEG - W101804
• (2) H3 - SEAT SUPPORT - W101805
• (1) M17 - SEAT SUPPORT - W101807
• (2) M5 - SEAT BOARD - W101808
• (2) FZ - L BRACKET WHITE 32x51 - A100133

Phase Notes
• Assemble with hardware as shown.

Step 1: Attach 'FZ' L 
BRACKET to 'H1' Seat 
Support using 'Safe-T-Fuse' 
hardware, as shown.

To prevent board splitting, you
must pre-drill each board with 
a 1/8" drill bit, before attaching. 

Note: It is vital that the fort
be level before and after
each phase of assembly.

Note: Do not overtighten screws, overtightening 
may cause the screw to stick through the boards
and may cause sharp points. The head of the 
screw should NOT sink into the wood for this 
phase, it should be flush.

Note: Due to the changing size of the wood 
as a result of moisture content, you may 
need to adjust the spacing of your wall slats 
1/16" to 1/8" when assembling walls. It would 
be best to line up the boards on the wall 
before attaching to estimate if a larger or 
smaller gap is needed.

Step 2: Attach 'H1' Seat 
Support to  'H2' Seat Leg 
using screws 'BS', as shown.

Step 3: Attach 'H2' Seat Leg 
to 'H3' Seat Support using 
screws 'BS', as shown.

Step 4: Using 'M5' Seat Board
as a template, pre-drill & 
attach 'M5' Seat Board to 'H3' 
Seat Support using screws 
'BS', as shown.

Step 5: Attach 'M17' 
Seat Support to 'M5' 
Seat Boards using 
screws 'BR', as shown.

Step 6: Repeat the entire process to 
assemble second bench assembly leg.

BS

M5

H3

BS

BS

BR

M17
H1

KS

KW

FZ KV KT



 

 

 

 

Assembly
Phase 18

Parts needed:
• (1) BENCH ASSEMBLY 

Phase Notes
• Assemble with hardware as shown.

Step 1: Attach Bench Assembly to 'WP2' right wall using 
"Safe-T-Fuse" hardware, as shown.

Step 2: Attach Bench Assembly to 'WP2' right wall using 
"Safe-T-Fuse" hardware, as shown.

Hardware needed:
• (2) KS - NUT BARREL WH 1/4x5/8 - H100136
• (2) KW - WASHER LOCK EXT 8x15 - H100139
• (2) KV - WASHER LOCK EXT 6x15 - H100138
• (2) KY - BOLT  WH 1/4x1/2 - H100141

Note: It is vital that the fort
be level before and after
each phase of assembly. To prevent board splitting, you

must pre-drill each board with 
a 1/8" drill bit, before attaching. 

FZ KV

KY

WP2

KS KW

WP2

KS
KW

FZ

KY

KV



 

 

 
 

Assembly
Phase 19

Hardware needed:
• (4) BP - SCREW PFH 8x1-1/2 - H100086
• (20) BQ - SCREW PFH 8x1-1/4 - H100087

Parts needed:
• (2) F1 - COUNTER SUPPORT - W101809
• (2) K6 - COUNTER SUPPORT - W101812
• (1) K1 - FRONT COUNTER BOARD - W101810
• (1) K2 - FRONT COUNTER BOARD - W101811

Phase Notes
• Assemble with hardware as shown.

Step 1: Attach 'F1' 
Counter Support to 
'WP1' & 'WP2' walls 
using screws 'BP', as 
shown. Step 2: Attach 'K6' Counter 

Support to 'K1' Front Counter 
Board using screws 'BQ', as 
shown.

Step 3: Attach 'K1' Front 
Counter Boards 'F1' Counter 
Support to using screws 'BQ', 
as shown.

To prevent board splitting, you
must pre-drill each board with 
a 1/8" drill bit, before attaching. 

Note: Due to the changing size of the wood 
as a result of moisture content, you may 
need to adjust the spacing of your wall slats 
1/16" to 1/8" when assembling walls. It would 
be best to line up the boards on the wall 
before attaching to estimate if a larger or 
smaller gap is needed.

Note: Do not overtighten screws, overtightening 
may cause the screw to stick through the boards
and may cause sharp points. The head of the 
screw should NOT sink into the wood for this 
phase, it should be flush.

BQ
BQ

F1

K6
WP2

K1

K2

BP

WP1

F1

BQ
Step 4: Attach 'K6' Counter 
Supports to 'WP3' back wall 
using screws 'BQ', as shown.



 

 

 

 

Assembly
Phase 20

Hardware needed:
• (4) BR - SCREW PFH 8x1-1/8 - H100088

Parts needed:
• (1) JX - STOVE ASSEMBLY - A100136
• (1) JS - SQUARE SINK BOWL - A100129

Phase Notes
• Assemble with hardware as shown.

Step 1: Pre-drill & attach 'JX' Stove Assembly 
to counter assembly using screws 'BR', as 
shown.

Step 2: Insert 'JS' Square Sink Bowl into 
opening found in the counter assembly, as 
shown.

Note: It is vital that the fort
be level before and after
each phase of assembly.

To prevent board splitting, you
must pre-drill each board with 
a 1/8" drill bit, before attaching. 

JS

WP3

COUNTER ASSEMBLY

BR

JX



 

 

 

BL

Parts needed:
• (1) MS - PHONE KIT - A100132
• (1) JR - FAUCET KIT - A100125

Phase Notes
• Assemble with hardware as shown.

Hardware needed:
• (2) BQ - SCREW PFH 8x1-1/4 - H100087
• (2) CV - SCREW WOOD PFH 8x1/2 - H100124

Assembly
Phase 21

Step 1: Attach 'JR' Faucet Kit to counter assembly 
using screws 'BQ', as shown.

Step 2: Attach 'MS' Phone Kit to 'WP2' right wall using 
screws 'CV', as shown.

BQ

JR

COUNTER ASSEMBLY

MS

CV

WP2





Parts needed:
• (1) WP6 - DOOR - W101813
• (1) HZ - KNOB - A100071
• (2) FS - HINGE (DOOR, SPRING LOADED - A100094

Phase Notes
• Assemble with hardware as shown.

Hardware needed:
• (1) BQ - SCREW PFH 8x1-1/4 - H100087
• (6) CV - SCREW PFH 8x1/2 - H100124

Assembly
Phase 23

To prevent board splitting, you
must pre-drill each board with 
a 1/8" drill bit, before attaching. 

Step 2: Attach 'HZ' Knob to 'WP6' 
Door using screw 'BQ', as shown.

Step 1: Attach 'FS' Hinges to 'WP6' 
Door using screw 'CV', as shown.

WP6

HZ

BQ

FS

CV

FS

CV



 

 

 

 

Parts needed:
• (1) PW6 - DOOR - A101813

Phase Notes
• Assemble with hardware as shown.

Hardware needed:
• (6) CV - SCREW PFH 8x1/2 - H100124

Assembly
Phase 24

Step 1: Attach 'WP6' Door to 'WP4' left 
front wall using screws 'CV', as shown.

Note: It is vital that the fort
be level before and after
each phase of assembly.

To prevent board splitting, you
must pre-drill each board with 
a 1/8" drill bit, before attaching. 

Final Step: Double check and make sure 
every bolt, screw and nut is tight. Make sure 
every board is secure. Make sure the play 
house is level and enjoy your play house.

CV

CV

FS

FS

WP4

WP4

WP6



                                                                                                                  

Limited WarrantyLimited WarrantyLimited WarrantyLimited Warranty    
 
This Limited Warranty by Backyard Discovery applies to products manufactured 
under the Backyard Discovery brand or its other brands including but not limited 
to Backyard Botanical, Adventure Playsets, and Leisure Time Products.  
 
Backyard Discovery warrants that this product is free from defect in materials and 
workmanship for a period of one (1) year from the original date of purchase. This 
one (1) year warranty covers all parts including wood, hardware, and 
accessories. All wood carries a five (5) year pro-rated warranty against rot and 
decay. Refer to the schedule below for charges associated with replacement of 
parts under this Limited Warranty. In addition, Backyard Discovery will replace 
any parts within the first 30 days from date of purchase found to be missing from 
or damaged in the original packaging. 
 
This warranty applies to the original owner and registrant and is non-
transferable. Regular maintenance is required to assure maximum life and 
performance of this product and failure by the owner to maintain the product 
according to the maintenance requirements may void this warranty. Maintenance 
guidelines are provided in the Owner’s Manual. 
 
This Limited Warranty does not cover: 
 

• Labor for any inspection 

• Labor for replacement of any defective item(s) 

• Incidental or consequential damages 

• Cosmetic defects which do not affect performance or integrity of a part or 
the entire product 

• Vandalism, improper use, failure due to loading or use beyond the 
capacities stated in the applicable Assembly Manual. 

• Acts of nature including but not limited to wind, storms, hail, floods, 
excessive water exposure 

• Improper installation including but not limited to installation on uneven, 
unlevel, or soft ground 

• Minor twisting, warping, checking, or any other natural occurring 
properties of wood that do not affect performance or integrity 

 
Backyard Discovery products have been designed for safety and quality. Any 
modifications made to the original product could damage the structural integrity 
of the unit leading to failure and possible injury. Modification voids any and all 
warranties and Backyard Discovery assumes no liability for any modified 
products or consequences resulting from failure of a modified product. 
 
This product is warranted for RESIDENTIAL USE ONLY. Under no circumstance 
should a Backyard Discovery product be used in public settings.  Such use may 



                                                                                                                  

lead to product failure and potential injury. Any and all public use will void this 
warranty. Backyard Discovery disclaims all other representations and warranties 
of any kind, express or implied.  
 
This Warranty gives you specific legal rights. You may have other rights as well 
which vary from state to state or province to province. This warranty excludes all 
consequential damages, however, some states do not allow the limitation or 
exclusion of consequential damages and therefore this limitation may not apply 
to you.  
 
 

Pro Rated Part Pro Rated Part Pro Rated Part Pro Rated Part Replacement ScheduleReplacement ScheduleReplacement ScheduleReplacement Schedule    
 
Product  Age       Customer Pays 
All Parts 
0-30 days from date of purchase    $0 and free shipping 
31 days to 1 year      $0 + S&H 
 
Wood Rot and Decay Only 
1 year        $0 and free shipping 
2 years       20% + S&H 
3 years       40% + S&H 
4 years       60% + S&H 
5 years       80% + S&H 
Over 5 years       100% + S&H 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
                                                          Rev 11/22/10 BRS 




